

BID TABULATION
WILDCAT CREEK FORCE MAIN RELOCATION/CONVEYANCE
FOR THE
CITY OF ROCK HILL, ROCK HILL, SC
 Bids received until 2:00 P.M., local time, March 21, 2024

29-Mar-24

Contractor:			Sanders Utility Construction Co., Inc.	State Utility Contractors, Inc.	Piedmont Utility Group, Inc.	Cleary Construction, Inc.					
Bids 1 thru 4			Charlotte, NC SC Lic# G98385	Monroe, NC SC Lic# G10401	Mooresboro, NC SC Lic# 120783	Tompkinsville, KY SC Lic# 122382					
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
	1	LS	SECTION I - MOBILIZATION (MAXIMUM VALUE CANNOT EXCEED 5% OF THE TOTAL BID): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for performing preparatory work and operations in mobilizing for beginning work on the project. There is only one mobilization for Section I through Section IV of the work.	\$ 319,000.00	\$ 319,000.00	\$ 460,000.00	\$ 460,000.00	\$ 524,500.51	\$ 524,500.51	\$ 560,000.00	\$ 560,000.00
SUB-TOTAL Section I, the Lump Sum amount of:					\$ 319,000.00		\$ 460,000.00		\$ 524,500.51		\$ 560,000.00
			SECTION II - FORCE MAIN AND SEWERS – For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the pipeline construction.								
1.			<u>Ductile Iron Force Main (Line A)</u> (4' Minimum Cover)								
a.	840	LF	36 Inch Force Main	\$ 575.00	\$ 483,000.00	\$ 856.00	\$ 719,040.00	\$ 684.22	\$ 574,744.80	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 1,071,000.00
b.	1,067	LF	36 Inch R.J. Force Main	\$ 671.00	\$ 715,957.00	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 1,077,670.00	\$ 832.48	\$ 888,256.16	\$ 1,455.00	\$ 1,552,485.00
2.	3.25	TON	<u>Ductile Iron Fittings (Line A)</u> (Complete, including restrained joints, excluding the weight of mega-lugs and glands)	\$ 25,820.00	\$ 83,915.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 188,500.00	\$ 114,443.09	\$ 371,940.04	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 162,500.00
3.			<u>36" Gravity Sewers (Line B)</u> Ductile Iron								
a.	4	LF	8' – 10' Cut	\$ 530.00	\$ 2,120.00	\$ 910.00	\$ 3,640.00	\$ 639.82	\$ 2,559.28	\$ 950.00	\$ 3,800.00
b.	200	LF	10' – 12' Cut	\$ 530.00	\$ 106,000.00	\$ 915.00	\$ 183,000.00	\$ 670.68	\$ 134,136.00	\$ 995.00	\$ 199,000.00
c.	83	LF	12' – 14' Cut	\$ 538.00	\$ 44,654.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 76,360.00	\$ 687.82	\$ 57,089.06	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 87,150.00
d.	499	LF	14' – 16' Cut	\$ 548.00	\$ 273,452.00	\$ 935.00	\$ 466,565.00	\$ 711.82	\$ 355,198.18	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 568,860.00
e.	316	LF	16' – 18' Cut	\$ 561.00	\$ 177,276.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 309,680.00	\$ 747.82	\$ 236,311.12	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 407,640.00
f.	190	LF	18' – 20' Cut	\$ 607.00	\$ 115,330.00	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 202,350.00	\$ 807.82	\$ 153,485.80	\$ 1,585.00	\$ 301,150.00
4.			<u>8" Gravity Sewers (Line C)</u> Ductile Iron								
a.	220	LF	0' – 6' Cut	\$ 133.00	\$ 29,260.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 53,240.00	\$ 172.68	\$ 37,989.60	\$ 570.00	\$ 125,400.00
b.	70	LF	6' – 8' Cut	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 17,150.00	\$ 180.55	\$ 12,638.50	\$ 570.00	\$ 39,900.00

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 4			Sanders Utility Construction Co., Inc. Charlotte, NC SC Lic# G98385			State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC SC Lic# G10401			Piedmont Utility Group, Inc. Mooresboro, NC SC Lic# 120783			Cleary Construction, Inc. Tompkinsville, KY SC Lic# 122382		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
c.	40	LF	8' – 10' Cut	\$ 138.00	\$ 5,520.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 191.55	\$ 7,662.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 22,800.00			
d.	20	LF	10' – 12' Cut	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 208.05	\$ 4,161.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 12,000.00			
e.	50	LF	12' – 14' Cut	\$ 152.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 219.84	\$ 10,992.00	\$ 645.00	\$ 32,250.00			
f.	80	LF	14' – 16' Cut	\$ 162.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 257.55	\$ 20,604.00	\$ 710.00	\$ 56,800.00			
g.	223	LF	16' – 18' Cut	\$ 175.00	\$ 39,025.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 72,475.00	\$ 290.55	\$ 64,792.65	\$ 820.00	\$ 182,860.00			
			8" Gravity Sewers (Line D) (complete including removing existing sewer) Ductile Iron											
a.	20	LF	6' – 8' Cut	\$ 345.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 188.40	\$ 3,768.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 6,800.00			
b.	445	LF	8' – 10' Cut	\$ 418.00	\$ 186,010.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 113,475.00	\$ 203.20	\$ 90,424.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 151,300.00			
c.	719	LF	10' – 12' Cut	\$ 460.00	\$ 330,740.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 190,535.00	\$ 227.09	\$ 163,277.71	\$ 370.00	\$ 266,030.00			
d.	320	LF	12' – 14' Cut	\$ 551.00	\$ 176,320.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 91,200.00	\$ 245.55	\$ 78,576.00	\$ 415.00	\$ 132,800.00			
e.	40	LF	14' – 16' Cut	\$ 617.00	\$ 24,680.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 314.13	\$ 12,565.20	\$ 480.00	\$ 19,200.00			
			Manhole Frame and Covers											
a.	14	EA	Standard	\$ 572.00	\$ 8,008.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 1,521.29	\$ 21,298.06	\$ 725.00	\$ 10,150.00			
b.	1	EA	Vented	\$ 572.00	\$ 572.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,488.66	\$ 1,488.66	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00			
c.	1	EA	Watertight	\$ 617.00	\$ 617.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,638.10	\$ 1,638.10	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00			
d.	1	EA	Watertight with Vent (Complete including ductile iron pipe, pole and other related work)	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 12,760.64	\$ 12,760.64	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00			
			Precast Concrete Manhole											
a.	47	VF	7 Foot Diameter Manhole Base (including base and transition ring)	\$ 3,720.00	\$ 174,840.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 296,100.00	\$ 5,071.26	\$ 238,349.22	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 244,400.00			
b.	5	VF	6 Foot Diameter Manhole Base (including base and transition ring)	\$ 2,715.00	\$ 13,575.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 3,631.84	\$ 18,159.20	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 19,000.00			
c.	207	VF	4 Foot Diameter Manhole (including base, riser, cone or top slab)	\$ 500.00	\$ 103,500.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 80,730.00	\$ 1,056.04	\$ 218,600.28	\$ 860.00	\$ 178,020.00			
d.	4,130	SF	Specialty Concrete Coatings Installed (including surface preparation, coating application and all associated work)											
				Manufacturer: Raven Lining Systems	\$ 33.50	\$ 138,355.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 214,760.00	\$ 50.20	\$ 207,326.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 165,200.00		
				Manufacturer:	\$ 45.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 4			Sanders Utility Construction Co., Inc. Charlotte, NC SC Lic# G98385	State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC SC Lic# G10401	Piedmont Utility Group, Inc. Mooresboro, NC SC Lic# 120783	Cleary Construction, Inc. Tompkinsville, KY SC Lic# 122382					
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
8.	1	LS	Sta. 15+93.9 – Force Main Transition Manhole (Line B) (Complete including 10' diameter manhole, vent, F&C, 36" piping connection, fittings, concrete, specialty concrete coatings and all other appurtenances)	\$ 91,455.00	\$ 91,455.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 156,882.58	\$ 156,882.58	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
9.			Connections to Existing Sewers/Force Main								
a.	1	LS	Sta 0+00 (180' left) to Sta 0+00 Line A Force Main (Complete, including all fittings, sewer/ force main pipe, blocking, asphalt removal/disposal, bypass, linestops, and permanent plugs)	\$ 378,730.00	\$ 378,730.00	\$ 570,000.00	\$ 570,000.00	\$ 790,448.73	\$ 790,448.73	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00
b.	1	LS	Sta. 0+00 – Line C (Complete, including bypass pumping, excluding manhole)	\$ 13,630.00	\$ 13,630.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 57,000.29	\$ 57,000.29	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
c.	1	LS	Line C – (As required to all existing services, including service line, clean-out, and all connections)	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 39,069.93	\$ 39,069.93	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
d.	1	LS	Line D – (As required to all existing services, including service line, clean-out, and all connections)	\$ 10,890.00	\$ 10,890.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 32,656.54	\$ 32,656.54	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
10.			Connections to Manholes or Stub-Outs (Complete, including connections, removing masonry plug and as required reworking invert)								
a.	1	LS	Sta. 0+00 - Line B	\$ 20,260.00	\$ 20,260.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 61,049.90	\$ 61,049.90	* \$ 21,500.00	\$ 21,500.00
b.	1	LS	Sta. 0+00 - Line D	\$ 1,775.00	\$ 1,775.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 20,164.46	\$ 20,164.46	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
11.			Road/Railroad Crossings – By Jack & Bore Method (Complete, including furnishing all labor & materials, steel casing, R.J. D.I. carrier pipe, spacers, excavation (unclassified), sheeting of access pits (to OSHA requirements), restoration of the site and all other work.)								
a.	113	LF	Sta. 12+72 to Sta. 13+85 – Line A (54-Inch Bore)	\$ 2,525.00	\$ 285,325.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 480,250.00	\$ 8,787.50	\$ 992,987.50	\$ 4,040.00	\$ 456,520.00
b.	120	LF	Sta. 4+25 to Sta. 5+45 – Line B (54-Inch Bore)	\$ 3,510.00	\$ 421,200.00	\$ 4,915.00	\$ 589,800.00	\$ 8,445.50	\$ 1,013,460.00	\$ 5,110.00	\$ 613,200.00

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 4			Sanders Utility Construction Co., Inc. Charlotte, NC SC Lic# G98385			State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC SC Lic# G10401			Piedmont Utility Group, Inc. Mooresboro, NC SC Lic# 120783			Cleary Construction, Inc. Tompkinsville, KY SC Lic# 122382		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price			
c.	164	LF	Sta. 15+91 to Sta. 14+27 – Line B (54-Inch Bore)	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 541,200.00	\$ 7,210.00	\$ 1,182,440.00	\$ 8,446.95	\$ 1,385,299.80	\$ 6,095.00	\$ 999,580.00			
12.			<u>Abandon Existing Manholes & Sewers</u> Abandon Existing Manholes & Sewers In-Place (All Lines) - (Complete, including flowable fill/excavation, disposal, permanent plugs, manhole fill, asphalt/concrete C&P, invert modifications, site restoration and grassing)											
a.	1,470	LF	Flowable Fill Existing 27" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 21.00	\$ 30,870.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 89,670.00	\$ 102.77	\$ 151,071.90	\$ 60.00	\$ 88,200.00			
b.	840	LF	Remove or Flowable Fill of Existing 27" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 21.00	\$ 17,640.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 51,240.00	\$ 102.77	\$ 86,326.80	\$ 60.00	\$ 50,400.00			
c.	135	LF	Flowable Fill Existing 30" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 31.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 8,910.00	\$ 112.78	\$ 15,225.30	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,125.00			
d.	460	LF	Remove or Flowable Fill of Existing 30" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 26.00	\$ 11,960.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 30,360.00	\$ 112.78	\$ 51,878.80	\$ 75.00	\$ 34,500.00			
e.	145	LF	Flowable Fill Existing 33" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 72.00	\$ 10,440.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 10,585.00	\$ 129.34	\$ 18,754.30	\$ 85.00	\$ 12,325.00			
f.	310	LF	Remove or Flowable Fill Existing 33" Sewer Including MHs (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 32.00	\$ 9,920.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 22,630.00	\$ 129.34	\$ 40,095.40	\$ 85.00	\$ 26,350.00			
g.	1,645	LF	Flowable Fill Existing 36" Force Main (Complete) – Main Street & Firetower Road	\$ 39.00	\$ 64,155.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 88,830.00	\$ 144.68	\$ 237,998.60	\$ 95.00	\$ 156,275.00			
h.	1,215	LF	Remove or Flowable Fill Existing 36" Force Main (Complete) – Main Street & Firetower Road	\$ 46.00	\$ 55,890.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 65,610.00	\$ 144.68	\$ 175,786.20	\$ 95.00	\$ 115,425.00			
13.	20	LF	<u>Concrete Encased Creek Crossing - Line B</u> (Complete, including concrete encasement and 36" DI Sewer)	\$ 860.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,810.76	\$ 36,215.20	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100,000.00			
14.	4	EA	<u>Anti-Seep Collar (Complete)</u>	\$ 5,050.00	\$ 20,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 6,992.31	\$ 27,969.24	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 36,000.00			
15.			<u>Asphalt Removal & Replacement</u> (Including removal & disposal of existing pavement and construction of new pavement sections).											
a.	1,200	SY	Clara Street – Asphalt Road Reconstruction	\$ 110.00	\$ 132,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 138,000.00	\$ 136.55	\$ 163,860.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 150,000.00			

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 4			Sanders Utility Construction Co., Inc. Charlotte, NC SC Lic# G98385			State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC SC Lic# G10401			Piedmont Utility Group, Inc. Mooresboro, NC SC Lic# 120783			Cleary Construction, Inc. Tompkinsville, KY SC Lic# 122382		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
b.	110	LF	C&P – Line C & D	\$ 171.00	\$ 18,810.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 95.04	\$ 10,454.40	\$ 315.00	\$ 34,650.00			
c.	568	LF	C&P – PFG Parking Lot (Sta. 14+30 to Sta. 19+99-Line A)	\$ 163.00	\$ 92,584.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 113,600.00	\$ 122.72	\$ 69,704.96	\$ 285.00	\$ 161,880.00			
d.	1,895	SY	Asphalt Overlay (PFG Parking Lot (complete including parking lot striping)	\$ 40.00	\$ 75,800.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 56,850.00	\$ 30.18	\$ 57,191.10	\$ 90.00	\$ 170,550.00			
e.	300	SY	Asphalt Walking Trail – Line C	\$ 92.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 30,000.00			
16.	420	LF	Gravel Drive Removal/Replacement	\$ 128.00	\$ 53,760.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 31,920.00	\$ 25.16	\$ 10,567.20	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,300.00			
17.	145	SY	Concrete Paving Removal & Replacement (Complete, including expansion and control joints)	\$ 316.00	\$ 45,820.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 39,875.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 30,450.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 27,550.00			
18.	1,250	CY	Rock Excavation	\$ 65.00	\$ 81,250.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 218,750.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 375,000.00			
19.			Erosion Control											
a.	3,910	LF	Silt Fence (Sd1) - Single Row	\$ 3.00	\$ 11,730.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 15,640.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 14,076.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 9,775.00			
b.	770	LF	Silt Fence (Sd2) - Double Row	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,160.00	\$ 7.20	\$ 5,544.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,850.00			
c.	3,805	LF	Permanent Grassing (Ds3)	\$ 10.00	\$ 38,050.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 7,610.00	\$ 8.40	\$ 31,962.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 68,490.00			
d.	6	EA	Construction Entrance (Co)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 27,000.00			
e.	1,000	SY	Erosion Control Matting/Blankets (Mb)	\$ 9.50	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4.80	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,000.00			
f.	100	SY	Bank/Channel Stabilization w/Live Cuttings ((Ch) Complete)	\$ 63.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00			
g.	100	SY	Wetland/Stream Buffer Restoration	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00			
SUB-TOTAL, SECTION II, Item 1-19 inclusive, the amount of:					\$ 5,905,415.00		\$ 8,629,600.00		\$ 10,315,942.39	*		\$ 10,318,990.00		
SECTION III - Extra Work, If Ordered By the Engineer: (To cover authorized change in scope of lump some work)														
1.	300	CY	Crushed Stone Stabilization (Including Geotextile Fabric, Excavation and Disposal of Unsuitable Material)	\$ 100.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 48,000.00			
2.	10	CY	Class "C" Concrete	\$ 330.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,750.00			
3.	1,500	CY	Compacted Earth Backfill (Clara Street & PFG Only)	\$ 80.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 157,500.00			
4.	650	SY	Extra Depth Asphalt	\$ 10.50	\$ 6,825.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 14,950.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 71,500.00			

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 4			Sanders Utility Construction Co., Inc. Charlotte, NC SC Lic# G98385		State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC SC Lic# G10401		Piedmont Utility Group, Inc. Mooresboro, NC SC Lic# 120783		Cleary Construction, Inc. Tompkinsville, KY SC Lic# 122382		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
5.	300	LF	<u>Geotextile Fabric Wrap of Bedding</u> (All Diameters)	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,600.00
6.			<u>Existing Water Service Replacements – Open Cut</u> (complete, including service lateral replaced from main to meter and reconnections)								
a.	7	EA	<u>Far Side Service</u>	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 22,260.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 3,338.54	\$ 23,369.78	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
b.	6	EA	<u>Near Side Service</u>	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 14,880.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 2,138.54	\$ 12,831.24	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 19,500.00
SUB-TOTAL, SECTION III, Item 1-6 inclusive, the amount of:					\$ 201,765.00		\$ 145,050.00		\$ 228,501.02		\$ 330,850.00
1.	1		SECTION IV - Contingency, to cover Owner and SRF authorized Changes in the Scope of the Work. Refer to Section 01 20 00 for information on the Contingency. <u>Contingency Allowance</u>	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
SUB-TOTAL, SECTION IV, Item 1 inclusive, the amount of:					\$ 50,000.00		\$ 50,000.00		\$ 50,000.00		\$ 50,000.00
TOTAL, SECTION I - IV, inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 6,476,180.00		\$ 9,284,650.00		\$ 11,118,943.92	*	\$ 11,259,840.00

Notes

* Indicates error in calculation

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the bids received on the date stated above.
Wiedeman and Singleton, Inc.

BID TABULATION
WILDCAT CREEK FORCE MAIN RELOCATION/CONVEYANCE
FOR THE
CITY OF ROCK HILL, ROCK HILL, SC
Bids received until 2:00 P.M., local time, March 21, 2024

29-Mar-24

Bids 5 and 6

Contractor:			Fuller and Co. Construction, LLC Crouse, NC SC Lic# 121530			McClam and Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
	1	LS	SECTION I - MOBILIZATION (MAXIMUM VALUE CANNOT EXCEED 5% OF THE TOTAL BID): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for performing preparatory work and operations in mobilizing for beginning work on the project. There is only one mobilization for Section I through Section IV of the work.	\$ 433,804.00	\$ 433,804.00	\$ 460,000.00	\$ 460,000.00	
SUB-TOTAL Section I, the Lump Sum amount of:					\$ 433,804.00		\$ 460,000.00	
1.			SECTION II - FORCE MAIN AND SEWERS – For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the pipeline construction.					
			<u>Ductile Iron Force Main (Line A)</u> (4' Minimum Cover)					
a.	840	LF	36 Inch Force Main	\$ 1,314.00	\$ 1,103,760.00	\$ 694.00	\$ 582,960.00	
b.	1,067	LF	36 Inch R.J. Force Main	\$ 1,527.00	\$ 1,629,309.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 928,290.00	
2.	3.25	TON	<u>Ductile Iron Fittings (Line A)</u> (Complete, including restrained joints, excluding the weight of mega-lugs and glands)	\$ 64,567.00	\$ 209,842.75	\$ 7,825.00	\$ 25,431.25	
3.			<u>36" Gravity Sewers (Line B)</u> Ductile Iron					
a.	4	LF	8' – 10' Cut	\$ 1,563.00	\$ 6,252.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 2,960.00	
b.	200	LF	10' – 12' Cut	\$ 1,563.00	\$ 312,600.00	\$ 745.00	\$ 149,000.00	
c.	83	LF	12' – 14' Cut	\$ 1,563.00	\$ 129,729.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 63,910.00	
d.	499	LF	14' – 16' Cut	\$ 1,563.00	\$ 779,937.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 474,050.00	
e.	316	LF	16' – 18' Cut	\$ 1,563.00	\$ 493,908.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 316,000.00	
f.	190	LF	18' – 20' Cut	\$ 1,563.00	\$ 296,970.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 266,000.00	
4.			<u>8" Gravity Sewers (Line C)</u> Ductile Iron					
a.	220	LF	0' - 6' Cut	\$ 422.00	\$ 92,840.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 52,800.00	
b.	70	LF	6' – 8' Cut	\$ 422.00	\$ 29,540.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 18,550.00	

Contractor: Bids 5 and 6			Fuller and Co. Construction, LLC Crouse, NC SC Lic# 121530		McClam and Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
c.	40	LF	8' – 10' Cut	\$ 422.00	\$ 16,880.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 12,600.00
d.	20	LF	10' – 12' Cut	\$ 422.00	\$ 8,440.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 7,400.00
e.	50	LF	12' – 14' Cut	\$ 422.00	\$ 21,100.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 18,000.00
f.	80	LF	14' – 16' Cut	\$ 422.00	\$ 33,760.00	\$ 415.00	\$ 33,200.00
g.	223	LF	16' – 18' Cut	\$ 422.00	\$ 94,106.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 105,925.00
8" Gravity Sewers (Line D)							
(complete including removing existing sewer)							
Ductile Iron							
a.	20	LF	6' – 8' Cut	\$ 419.00	\$ 8,380.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 6,700.00
b.	445	LF	8' – 10' Cut	\$ 419.00	\$ 186,455.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 124,600.00
c.	719	LF	10' – 12' Cut	\$ 419.00	\$ 301,261.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 212,105.00
d.	320	LF	12' – 14' Cut	\$ 419.00	\$ 134,080.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 112,000.00
e.	40	LF	14' – 16' Cut	\$ 419.00	\$ 16,760.00	\$ 430.00	\$ 17,200.00
Manhole Frame and Covers							
a.	14	EA	Standard	\$ 537.00	\$ 7,518.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 43,400.00
b.	1	EA	Vented	\$ 652.00	\$ 652.00	\$ 3,155.00	\$ 3,155.00
c.	1	EA	Watertight	\$ 634.00	\$ 634.00	\$ 3,220.00	\$ 3,220.00
d.	1	EA	Watertight with Vent (Complete including ductile iron pipe, pole and other related work)	\$ 11,191.00	\$ 11,191.00	\$ 24,430.00	\$ 24,430.00
Precast Concrete Manhole							
a.	47	VF	7 Foot Diameter Manhole Base (including base and transition ring)	\$ 4,856.00	\$ 228,232.00	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 138,180.00
b.	5	VF	6 Foot Diameter Manhole Base (including base and transition ring)	\$ 3,141.00	\$ 15,705.00	\$ 3,670.00	\$ 18,350.00
c.	207	VF	4 Foot Diameter Manhole (including base, riser, cone or top slab)	\$ 801.00	\$ 165,807.00	\$ 1,390.00	\$ 287,730.00
d.	4,130	SF	Specialty Concrete Coatings Installed (including surface preparation, coating application and all associated work)				
Manufacturer: Raven Lining Systems				\$ 36.00	\$ 148,680.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 161,070.00
Manufacturer:					\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

Contractor: Bids 5 and 6			Fuller and Co. Construction, LLC Crouse, NC SC Lic# 121530	McClam and Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203			
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
8.	1	LS	Sta. 15+93.9 – Force Main Transition Manhole (Line B) (Complete including 10' diameter manhole, vent, F&C, 36" piping connection, fittings, concrete, specialty concrete coatings and all other appurtenances)	\$ 119,863.00	\$ 119,863.00	\$ 148,500.00	\$ 148,500.00
9.			Connections to Existing Sewers/Force Main				
a.	1	LS	Sta 0+00 (180' left) to Sta 0+00 Line A Force Main (Complete, including all fittings, sewer/ force main pipe, blocking, asphalt removal/disposal, bypass, linestops, and permanent plugs)	\$ 514,045.00	\$ 514,045.00	\$ 430,500.00	\$ 430,500.00
b.	1	LS	Sta. 0+00 – Line C (Complete, including bypass pumping, excluding manhole)	\$ 18,293.00	\$ 18,293.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
c.	1	LS	Line C – (As required to all existing services, including service line, clean-out, and all connections)	\$ 19,125.00	\$ 19,125.00	\$ 4,990.00	\$ 4,990.00
d.	1	LS	Line D – (As required to all existing services, including service line, clean-out, and all connections)	\$ 19,125.00	\$ 19,125.00	\$ 23,350.00	\$ 23,350.00
10.			Connections to Manholes or Stub-Outs (Complete, including connections, removing masonry plug and as required reworking invert)				
a.	1	LS	Sta. 0+00 - Line B	\$ 29,478.00	\$ 29,478.00	\$ 117,800.00	\$ 117,800.00
b.	1	LS	Sta. 0+00 - Line D	\$ 5,504.00	\$ 5,504.00	\$ 18,880.00	\$ 18,880.00
11.			Road/Railroad Crossings – By Jack & Bore Method (Complete, including furnishing all labor & materials, steel casing, R.J. D.I. carrier pipe, spacers, excavation (unclassified), sheeting of access pits (to OSHA requirements), restoration of the site and all other work.)				
a.	113	LF	Sta. 12+72 to Sta. 13+85 – Line A (54-Inch Bore)	\$ 4,907.00	\$ 554,491.00	\$ 22,450.00	\$ 2,536,850.00
b.	120	LF	Sta. 4+25 to Sta. 5+45 – Line B (54-Inch Bore)	\$ 4,616.00	\$ 553,920.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 2,700,000.00

Contractor: Bids 5 and 6			Fuller and Co. Construction, LLC Crouse, NC SC Lic# 121530		McClam and Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
c.	164	LF	Sta. 15+91 to Sta. 14+27 – Line B (54-Inch Bore)	\$ 6,862.00	\$ 1,125,368.00	\$ 10,850.00	\$ 1,779,400.00
12.			<u>Abandon Existing Manholes & Sewers</u> Abandon Existing Manholes & Sewers In-Place (All Lines) - (Complete, including flowable fill/excavation, disposal, permanent plugs, manhole fill, asphalt/concrete C&P, invert modifications, site restoration and grassing)				
a.	1,470	LF	Flowable Fill Existing 27" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 38.00	\$ 55,860.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 58,800.00
b.	840	LF	Remove or Flowable Fill of Existing 27" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 33.00	\$ 27,720.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 37,800.00
c.	135	LF	Flowable Fill Existing 30" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 51.00	\$ 6,885.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,400.00
d.	460	LF	Remove or Flowable Fill of Existing 30" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 46.00	\$ 21,160.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 27,600.00
e.	145	LF	Flowable Fill Existing 33" Sewer, including MHs, (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 60.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,525.00
f.	310	LF	Remove or Flowable Fill Existing 33" Sewer Including MHs (Complete) – Anderson Road	\$ 55.00	\$ 17,050.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 13,950.00
g.	1,645	LF	Flowable Fill Existing 36" Force Main (Complete) – Main Street & Firetower Road	\$ 43.00	\$ 70,735.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 98,700.00
h.	1,215	LF	Remove or Flowable Fill Existing 36" Force Main (Complete) – Main Street & Firetower Road	\$ 44.00	\$ 53,460.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 72,900.00
13.	20	LF	<u>Concrete Encased Creek Crossing - Line B</u> (Complete, including concrete encasement and 36" DI Sewer)	\$ 1,999.00	\$ 39,980.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 15,400.00
14.	4	EA	<u>Anti-Seep Collar (Complete)</u>	\$ 5,118.00	\$ 20,472.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 30,000.00
15.			<u>Asphalt Removal & Replacement</u> (Including removal & disposal of existing pavement and construction of new pavement sections).				
a.	1,200	SY	Clara Street – Asphalt Road Reconstruction	\$ 94.00	\$ 112,800.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 148,800.00

Contractor: Bids 5 and 6			Fuller and Co. Construction, LLC Crouse, NC SC Lic# 121530		McClam and Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
b.	110	LF	C&P – Line C & D	\$ 293.00	\$ 32,230.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 17,600.00
c.	568	LF	C&P – PFG Parking Lot (Sta. 14+30 to Sta. 19+99-Line A)	\$ 319.00	\$ 181,192.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 153,360.00
d.	1,895	SY	Asphalt Overlay (PFG Parking Lot (complete including parking lot striping)	\$ 35.00	\$ 66,325.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 43,585.00
e.	300	SY	Asphalt Walking Trail – Line C	\$ 84.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 24,000.00
16.	420	LF	<u>Gravel Drive Removal/Replacement</u>	\$ 46.00	\$ 19,320.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 49,140.00
17.	145	SY	<u>Concrete Paving Removal & Replacement</u> (Complete, including expansion and control joints)	\$ 220.00	\$ 31,900.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 36,250.00
18.	1,250	CY	<u>Rock Excavation</u>	\$ 175.00	\$ 218,750.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 625,000.00
19.			<u>Erosion Control</u>				
a.	3,910	LF	Silt Fence (Sd1) - Single Row	\$ 3.00	\$ 11,730.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 15,640.00
b.	770	LF	Silt Fence (Sd2) - Double Row	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 5,775.00
c.	3,805	LF	Permanent Grassing (Ds3)	\$ 11.00	\$ 41,855.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 19,025.00
d.	6	EA	Construction Entrance (Co)	\$ 12,604.00	\$ 75,624.00	\$ 6,350.00	\$ 38,100.00
e.	1,000	SY	Erosion Control Matting/Blankets (Mb)	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,500.00
f.	100	SY	Bank/Channel Stabilization w/Live Cuttings ((Ch) Complete)	\$ 94.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 74,000.00
g.	100	SY	Wetland/Stream Buffer Restoration	\$ 9.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00
			SUB-TOTAL, SECTION II, Item 1-19 inclusive, the amount of:		\$ 10,606,638.75		\$ 13,620,336.25
			<u>SECTION III - Extra Work, If Ordered By the Engineer. (To cover authorized change in scope of lump some work)</u>				
1.	300	CY	<u>Crushed Stone Stabilization</u> (Including Geotextile Fabric, Excavation and Disposal of Unsuitable Material)	\$ 66.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 27,000.00
2.	10	CY	<u>Class "C" Concrete</u>	\$ 590.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 2,100.00

Contractor: Bids 5 and 6			Fuller and Co. Construction, LLC Crouse, NC SC Lic# 121530		McClam and Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
3.	1,500	CY	Compacted Earth Backfill (Clara Street & PFG Only)	\$ 71.00	\$ 106,500.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 84,000.00
4.	650	SY	Extra Depth Asphalt	\$ 11.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 7,150.00
5.	300	LF	Geotextile Fabric Wrap of Bedding (All Diameters)	\$ 2.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 8,100.00
6.			Existing Water Service Replacements – Open Cut (complete, including service lateral replaced from main to meter and reconnections)				
a.	7	EA	<u>Far Side Service</u>	\$ 3,037.00	\$ 21,259.00	\$ 4,290.00	\$ 30,030.00
b.	6	EA	<u>Near Side Service</u>	\$ 1,814.00	\$ 10,884.00	\$ 2,380.00	\$ 14,280.00
SUB-TOTAL, SECTION III, Item 1-6 inclusive, the amount of:					\$ 172,093.00		\$ 172,660.00
1.	1		SECTION IV - Contingency, to cover Owner and SRF authorized Changes in the Scope of the Work. Refer to Section 01 20 00 for information on the Contingency. <u>Contingency Allowance</u>	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
SUB-TOTAL, SECTION IV, Item 1 inclusive, the amount of:					\$ 50,000.00		\$ 50,000.00
TOTAL, SECTION I - IV, inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 11,262,535.75		\$ 14,302,996.25
Notes				This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the bids received on the date stated above.			
* Indicates error in calculation							
1 Bid documents were not obtained in accordance with the contract documents.				Wiedeman and Singleton, Inc.			